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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3615

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.08.2017


SKILL DEVELOPMENT OF SC AND OBC UNEMPLOYED YOUTH


3615. SHRI VINOD LAKHAMASHI CHAVDA:


Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any Plan/Scheme for the Skill Development of Unemployed

Youth belonging to the SC and OBC category; and


(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a): Yes, Sir. The skill development programme for Scheduled Castes, safai Karamcharis and Backward Classes is being implemented by the three Finance and Development Corporations under the Department of Social Justice & Empowerment viz. (i) National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (ii) National Safai Karamcharis Finance and Development Corporation, and (iii) National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation. Further, under the scheme Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP), State Governments are required to utilise at least 10% of their allocated funds for skill development purpose.

(b): Skill Development Training for Scheduled Castes/safai karmancharis and OBCs are being organised by the three Corporations in different trades including Computer Technology, Apparel Technology, Plastic Technology, Manufacturing of leather goods, construction skills, etc. The trainees from the target groups are provided free training and a monthly stipend. These courses are conducted by Sector Skill Councils and reputed training institutes. On successful completion of training, the trainees are also provided placement assistance and/or entrepreneurial guidance to start their own ventures with financial assistance.
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